(a) Includes gains of $2.4 million and losses of $6.9 million for the change in net unrealized gains/losses on equity securities in the three and nine months

ended September 30, 2020, respectively (gains of $3.3 million and $8.7 million for the respective prior year periods), and gains of $9.7 million and
losses of $7.6 million for the change in net unrealized losses on bank loan participations in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020,
respectively, following the Company's election of the fair value option for bank loans effective January 1, 2020.

Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre-Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

We define tangible equity as shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization). Our definition of tangible equity may not be
comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in accordance with GAAP. We use
tangible equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this measure. The following table reconciles
shareholders’ equity to tangible equity for September 30, 2020, December 31, 2019, and September 30, 2019 and reconciles tangible equity to tangible
equity before dividends for September 30, 2020.

  September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019   September 30, 2019

   Equity per   Equity per   Equity per
($ in thousands, except for share data)  Equity   share   Equity   share   Equity   share
Shareholders' equity  $ 821,406  $ 26.83  $ 778,581  $ 25.59  $ 768,969  $ 25.29
Goodwill and intangible assets   218,324   7.13   218,771   7.19   218,921   7.20
Tangible equity  $ 603,082  $ 19.70  $ 559,810  $ 18.40  $ 550,048  $ 18.09
Dividends to shareholders for the nine months ended
September 30, 2020   27,815   0.90
Pre-dividend tangible equity  $ 630,897  $ 20.60

-END-

Exhibit 99.2

JAMES RIVER ANNOUNCES MANAGEMENT CHANGES

Pembroke, Bermuda, October 28, 2020---James River Group Holdings, Ltd. (“James River” or the “Company”) (NASDAQ: JRVR) announced today that
Frank D’Orazio has been named Chief Executive Officer of the Company, effective November 2, 2020. J. Adam Abram, the Company’s founder and
current CEO will retire on November 1, 2020. Mr. Abram will remain with the Company as non-executive Chair of the Board of Directors. Mr. D’Orazio
has also been named to the Board of Directors.

Mr. Abram commented, “Frank is a highly experienced and successful senior executive and profitable business builder with many years of experience in